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October 20, 2023 
 
The Honorable Members of the 
Meherrin River Regional Jail Authority Board 
Alberta, VA  23821 
 
Dear Authority Board Members: 
 
We are pleased to submit the Annual Comprehensive Financial Report (ACFR) of the 
Meherrin River Regional Jail Authority (Jail Authority) for the fiscal year ended June 
30, 2023. Management assumes full responsibility for the completeness and reliability 
of the information contained in this report, based upon a comprehensive framework of 
internal control that it has established for this purpose. Because the cost of internal 
control should not exceed anticipated benefits, the objective is to provide reasonable, 
rather than absolute, assurance that the financial statements are free of any material 
misstatements. This letter should be read in conjunction with the Management’s 
Discussion and Analysis, which can be found in the Financial Section of the report. 
 
PROFILE OF THE ORGANIZATION  
 
The Jail Authority, a political subdivision of the Commonwealth of Virginia, was 
authorized by Chapter 726 of the 1990 Acts of the General Assembly of Virginia. The 
participating jurisdictions of the Authority are the Counties of Brunswick, Dinwiddie 
and Mecklenburg.  The Authority is governed by a nine-member board comprised of 
three members from each locality. 
 
The general purpose of the Jail Authority is to maintain and operate a regional jail 
facility to meet the needs of the participating jurisdictions.  The main facility has 697-
beds, consisting of 596 general-purpose beds, a 32-bed work release center, a 6-bed 
medical housing unit, a 12-bed center for inmate intake, a 12-bed center for transport 
inmates, a 5-bed center for inmate classification, and 34 special management cells.  
The satellite facility has 115-beds, consisting of 76 general-purpose beds, a 24-bed 
work release center, a 4-bed medical housing unit, a 7-bed center for inmate intake, and 
4 special management cells.  The Mecklenburg facility has been temporarily closed 
since January 6, 2021 due to COVID-19 concerns. 
 
The legislation that created the Jail Authority requires there be a service agreement 
between the Jail Authority and its participating jurisdictions.  The service agreement is 
a long-term contract regulating usage of the Jail Authority and establishing payment 
terms applicable to participating jurisdictions.  It guarantees that the facility will be 
used and provides a basis for the issuance of revenue bonds to fund the final design and 
construction of the Jail.  The board members of the Jail Authority signed the Service 
Agreement on April 3, 2008.  The service agreement was amended on July 1, 2010. 
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ECONOMIC CONDITIONS 
 
Serving the member jurisdictions as Meherrin River Regional Jail Authority does, the overall inmate population 
is indirectly related to the populations of these localities: Brunswick County, Dinwiddie County and 
Mecklenburg County.  This, in turn, serves as an indicator for the number of persons likely to be incarcerated 
from those jurisdictions. 

Brunswick County’s population growth rate is expected to decrease 0.6% with a total population of 15,940 
estimated for 2022. Dinwiddie County’s population growth rate is expected to increase 0.13% with a total 
population of 27,947 estimated for 2022. Mecklenburg County’s population growth rate is expected to decrease 
1.4% with a total population of 30,248 estimated for 2022.  

The inmate population for the past year was 248. The inmate population is budgeted to be 300 in fiscal year 
2024. 

MAJOR ACCOMPLISHMENTS AND INITIATIVES 
 
In addition to managing staffing obstacles and mitigating the morale issues associated with such, many 
accomplishments were realized within Meherrin River Regional Jail Authority. We continued to provide a safe, 
secure and sanitary facility for staff and offenders while maintaining cost saving measures in our operation.  
 
The Jail received the “Certificate of Achievement for Excellence in Financial Reporting” for the tenth year as 
well as received the “Distinguished Budget Presentation Award” for the eighth year. In an effort to retain newly 
hired officers, we revised our on-the-job training program to include more hands-on and one-on-one training 
with two seasoned staff members. As a result of these changes, within the initial three month period, we 
retained 92.3% of our new hires. In addition, we successfully negotiated a new contract for comprehensive 
medical services to include coverage up to 450 ADP, a credit of $2.75 per offender per day if our ADP is below 
250, and the availability of a psychologist to aid in our peer support program that is available to our staff and 
offenders during critical incidents. 
  
Over this past fiscal year, we applied for and received grant funding to help with our response to the pandemic. 
We were awarded $54,697 through two different grants.     
 
The staff of Meherrin River Regional Jail Authority works hard each year to give back to the communities and 
offer assistance to our local agencies.  Over the course of the past year, the charitable and community-based 
outreach activities have helped make the facility shine amongst the citizens of our user jurisdictions.  In addition 
to participating in such events as The Fraternal Order of Police, South Hill Lodge #51, serving Mecklenburg 
and Brunswick Counties, “Cops and Kids” program, and coordinating our fifth annual Thanksgiving Food 
Drive, we adopted a family from one of our jurisdictions and secured staff donations to ensure the family had a 
wonderful Christmas. We also continued our relationship with Crater Criminal Justice Academy allowing 
access to our facility for all Basic Jail Academies to complete the cell search portion of their training and 
encouraged the participation of several employees on various committees and Advisory Boards for partnering 
agencies. 
 
Moving forward, the Jail plans to certify all staff through REVIVE Narcan Training, coordinate with our 
medical provider, CSB and various Mental Health Institutes to conduct group therapy/counseling sessions for 
our offenders and start preparing for the ACA accreditation process.     
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RELEVANT FINANCIAL POLICIES 
 
The Capital Reserve Fund will increase to $2,072,573 for the year ended June 30, 2023 after the required year-
end transfer. A formal Capital Reserve Fund policy was established in fiscal year 2019 to meet the future capital 
needs of the Jail such as vehicles, significant building improvements, etc. thus preventing an increase in the Jail 
Authority’s operating budget. The adopted policy requires, annually at the conclusion of the annual audit, funds 
equal to 15% of the increase in operating net position to be transferred to the Capital Reserve Fund for the 
purpose of providing cash reserves for the procurement of future capital requirements.  
 
The Rate Stabilization Fund will increase to $1,706,136 for the year ended June 30, 2023 after the required 
year-end transfer. The Rate Stabilization Fund was revised in fiscal year 2021 to meet the future budget needs 
of the Jail. The revised policy requires, annually at the conclusion of the annual audit, funds equal to 20% of the 
increase in operating net position to be transferred to the Rate Stabilization Fund for the purpose of providing 
cash reserves to offset large increases in operational per diems. 
 
The Operating Reserve Fund was increased to $2,883,306 as required by the Jail Authority’s service agreement.  
The service agreement requires that an Operating Reserve Fund be equal to not less than 60 days of the Jail 
Authority’s projected annual operating budget for each year less debt service or such other amount as is 
required by the provisions of such obligations.  
 
The Authority Board determined that it would be prudent and beneficial to the financial management of the 
Authority and its Member Jurisdictions to establish an additional reserve fund in excess of the legally required 
reserves. The Supplemental Reserve Fund Requirement is equal to 17% of the Authority’s projected annual 
operating budget for each year, less debt service.  The balance in the Supplemental Reserve Fund for the year 
ended June 30, 2023 was $2,940,973. 
 
INDEPENDENT AUDIT 
 
The certified public accounting firm of Robinson, Farmer, Cox Associates has audited the June 30, 2023 
financial statements.  Their opinion on the financial statements is presented in the financial section of this 
report. 
 
ACKNOWLEDGMENTS 
 
The preparation of this report could not be accomplished without the efficient and dedicated efforts of the 
employees of the Meherrin River Regional Jail Authority.   
 
Further appreciation is extended to each member of the Jail Authority for their continued interest, dedication, 
and support. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 

 
Crystal Willett 
Superintendent 
 

 
Jennifer Derrenbacker, CPA 
Finance Director 
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MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 
 
The financial statements of Meherrin River Regional Jail Authority include all business activities and include 
notes to the financial statements that explain and provide detailed data on information in the financial 
statements. 
 
The following is management’s discussion and analysis of the Jail Authority’s financial performance for the 
year ended June 30, 2023. It should be read in conjunction with the letter of transmittal in the Introductory 
Section, the Jail Authority’s financial statements and supplemental information included in the Financial 
Section and financial performance in the Statistical Section. 
 
FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 
 
Fiscal Year 2023: 

• The Jail Authority’s net position increased $1,785,699 in FY 2023. 
• Total revenues of the Jail for FY 2023 were $18,106,626. 
• Total expenses of the Jail for FY 2023 were $16,320,927. 

 
Fiscal Year 2022: 

• The Jail Authority’s net position increased $3,143,773 in FY 2022. 
• Total revenues of the Jail for FY 2022 were $17,692,707. 
• Total expenses of the Jail for FY 2022 were $14,548,934. 

 
The Jail Authority’s financial statements are prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America as prescribed by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board 
(GASB).  The financial statements are prepared on the accrual basis, recognizing revenue when earned and 
expenses when incurred, and include all of the business activities of the Jail Authority.  See notes to financial 
statements for a summary of significant accounting policies. 
 
 
OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
This discussion and analysis is intended to serve as an introduction to the Jail’s basic financial statements.  The 
Jail Authority’s basic financial statements consist of the statement of net position, the statement of revenues, 
expenses and changes in net position, and the statement of cash flows.  The jail also presents fiduciary 
statements for its custodial funds.  The first two statements report the Jail Authority’s net position and how it 
has changed.  Net position is the difference between (a) assets and deferred outflows of resources and (b) 
liabilities and deferred inflows of resources.   Measuring net position is one way to gauge the Jail Authority’s 
financial condition. 
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REVENUES 
 
Operating and nonoperating revenues for the Jail Authority totaled $18,106,626 for the year ended June 30, 
2023, which represents a $413,919 increase over fiscal year 2022. This amount is primarily attributable to 
increased Compensation Board revenues in FY 2023. Of this total, per-diem billings to member jurisdictions 
totaled $5,635,778 or 37.52 percent of total operating revenues. The revenues received from the state totaled 
$8,539,020 or 56.85 percent of total operating revenues.  Inmate and other revenues totaled $845,014 or 5.63 
percent of total operating revenues.   
 
A summary of revenues for the years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022 is presented in the following computation: 
 

REVENUE SOURCE 2023 2022

Operating Revenue:
Member Jurisdictions

Brunswick County $ 1,568,283        $ 1,870,669        
Dinwiddie County 1,600,987        1,477,569        
Mecklenburg County 2,466,508        2,410,667        

Subtotal $ 5,635,778        $ 5,758,905        

State Share of Jail Operations
Compensation Board $ 8,539,020        $ 7,917,239        

Subtotal $ 8,539,020        $ 7,917,239        

Charges for Services
Work Release $ 32,175             $ 13,370             
Weekender Fees 9,191               12,079             
Home Incarceration 9,190               11,060             
Medical Co-Pays 8,144               10,194             
Medical Reimbursement 1,356               75,621             
Daily Fees 91,655             114,724           
Inmate Phones 439,400           425,283           
Internet Visitation -                      2,087               
Bed Rentals 300                  79,120             
Dining Operations 120,033           233,007           
Miscellaneous Revenue 133,570           167,048           

Subtotal $ 845,014           $ 1,143,593        

Total Operating Revenue $ 15,019,812      $ 14,819,737      

Nonoperating Revenue:
Local Share of Debt Service $ 2,505,956        $ 2,504,897        
Grant Income 54,697             364,702           
Interest and investment earnings (losses) 526,161           3,371               

      Total Nonoperating Revenue $ 3,086,814        $ 2,872,970        

Total Revenue $ 18,106,626      $ 17,692,707      
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EXPENSES 
 
Operating expenses totaled $12,794,006 for the year ended June 30, 2023. Of this amount, salaries and 
employee benefits totaled $6,501,670, medical services and supplies totaled $2,293,549, and food service and 
supplies totaled $471,642. Although salary increases were provided during the year, the one-time bonus given 
in fiscal year 2022 and staff vacancies resulted in a decline in salaries and wages. 
 
Operating expenses totaled $13,190,177 for the year ended June 30, 2022. Of this amount, salaries and 
employee benefits totaled $6,999,674, medical services and supplies totaled $2,305,846, and food service and 
supplies totaled $538,663. 
 
Summary data for the years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022 are presented in the following computation: 
 

EXPENSE CLASSIFICATION

2023 2022
Operating Expenses:

     Salaries and Wages $ 4,938,757      $ 5,224,037      
     Fringe Benefits 1,562,913      1,775,637      
     Professional Services 121,363         64,703           
     Medical Services and Supplies 2,293,549      2,305,846      
     Materials and Supplies 1,259,172      1,119,651      
     Food Services and Supplies 471,642         538,663         
     Utilities 556,196         578,144         
     Depreciation 1,590,414      1,583,496      

Total Operating Expenses $ 12,794,006    $ 13,190,177    

Nonoperating Expenses:

     Interest Expense $ 1,302,412      $ 1,358,757      
     Member Surplus Payout 2,224,509      -                           
     Total Nonoperating Expense $ 3,526,921      $ 1,358,757      

     Total Expense $ 16,320,927    $ 14,548,934    
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SUMMARY OF OPERATIONS & CHANGE IN NET POSITION 
 
Net Position increased by $1,785,699 for the year ended June 30, 2023.  This amount includes ($440,107) in 
nonoperating revenues and expenses, including a one-time member surplus payout of $2,224,509.   
 
Summary data is presented in the following computation: 

 

2023 2022
Operating:

Revenues $ 15,019,812        $ 14,819,737        
Expenses 12,794,006        13,190,177        

Net operating income (loss) $ 2,225,806          $ 1,629,560          

Nonoperating:
Revenues $ 3,086,814          $ 2,872,970          
Expenses 3,526,921          1,358,757          

Net nonoperating income (loss) $ (440,107)           $ 1,514,213          

Increase (decrease) in net position $ 1,785,699          $ 3,143,773          

Net position, beginning of year $ 44,246,544        $ 41,102,771        

Net position, end of year $ 46,032,243        $ 44,246,544        

SUMMARY OF OPERATIONS & CHANGE IN NET POSITION

 
FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF JAIL FUNDS 
 
The financial statements are prepared on the accrual basis, recognizing revenue when earned and expenses when incurred, 
and include all of the business activities of the Jail Authority.   
 
Jail operations ended fiscal year 2023 with a $1,785,699 increase in total net position. Jail operations ended fiscal year 
2022 with a $3,143,773 increase in total net position.  
 
The Operating Reserve Fund totals $2,883,306, which equates to 60 days of the Jail Authority’s annual operating budget 
less debt service as required by the Jail Authority’s service agreement.  The Rate Stabilization Fund totals $1,706,136 at 
the end of FY 2023 and includes an annual transfer as required by the Rate Stabilization Fund policy. The Capital Reserve 
Fund totaling $2,072,573 represents proceeds from VRA Bonds remaining after construction along with interest and an 
annual transfer as required by the Capital Reserve Fund policy. The Supplemental Reserve Fund totals $2,940,973, which 
equates to 17% of the Jail Authority’s annual budget less debt service. 
 
The Jail Authority’s cash position remains strong with $24,796,510 in unrestricted funds. 
  
DEBT ADMINISTRATION 
 
The Jail Authority had total long-term bonds outstanding of $34,521,120 on June 30, 2023. This amount is comprised of a 
Series 2016 VRA bond which is the result of an advance refunding of the Series 2010 VRA bond. In addition, the Jail 
Authority has two leases with outstanding balances of $53,555 at year-end. For more detailed information on long-term 
debt activity refer to Note 6 of the notes to these financial statements. 
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CAPITAL ASSETS 
 

Capital assets with a unit cost of $5,000 or more are capitalized and depreciated over their useful lives using the straight-
line method.  As of June 30, 2023, capital assets, accumulated depreciation and depreciation expense totaled $69,689,907, 
$17,172,806 and $1,590,414, respectively. For more detailed information on capital assets activity refer to Note 5 of the 
notes to these financial statements. 
 
JAIL AUTHORITY’S PER DIEM RATES 
 
The debt service component and the operating component of the per diem charge is invoiced quarterly by the Jail 
Authority in advance of service and is payable no later than the last day of the first month of each calendar quarter.  The 
Member Jurisdictions agree to pay their ratable share of the per diem charge as budgeted by the Jail Authority in 
accordance with the percentages established annually, notwithstanding the actual number of inmates committed or 
expected to be committed to the system, subject to a fiscal year-end adjustment to reflect annual use of the system.  The 
operational per diem rates were $38.60 and $39.44 for 2023 and 2022, respectively.  The debt service per diem rates were 
$17.16 and $17.16 for 2023 and 2022, respectively. The Authority Board approved a one-time member surplus payout of 
$2,224,509 in fiscal year 2023. This payout was allocated to each Member Jurisdiction based on their actual percentage of 
usage in fiscal year 2023. 
 
REQUEST FOR INFORMATION 
 
This financial report is designed to provide interested parties with a general overview of the Jail Authority’s finances.  
Should you have any questions about this report or need additional information, please contact the Finance Director, 9000 
Boydton Plank Road, Alberta, VA 23821. 
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NOTE 14 – UPCOMING PRONOUNCEMENTS: 

Statement No. 99, Omnibus 2022, addresses (1) practice issues that have been identified during implementation 
and application of certain GASB Statements and (2) accounting and financial reporting for financial guarantees. 
The effective dates differ based on the requirements of the Statement, ranging from April 2022 to for fiscal 
years beginning after June 15, 2023.  

Statement No. 100, Accounting Changes and Error Corrections – an amendment of GASB Statement No. 62, 
provides more understandable, reliable, relevant, consistent, and comparable information for making decisions 
or assessing accountability for accounting changes and error corrections. The requirements of this Statement are 
effective for fiscal years beginning after June 15, 2023.  

Statement No. 101, Compensated Absences, updates the recognition and measurement guidance for 
compensated absences. It aligns the recognition and measurement guidance under a unified model and amends 
certain previously required disclosures. The requirements of this Statement are effective for fiscal years
beginning after December 15, 2023.

Implementation Guide No. 2021-1, Implementation Guidance Update—2021, with dates ranging from reporting 
periods beginning after June 15, 2022 to reporting periods beginning after June 15, 2023. 

Implementation Guide No. 2023-1, Implementation Guidance Update—2023, effective for fiscal years 
beginning after June 15, 2023. 

Management is currently evaluating the impact these standards will have on the financial statements when 
adopted. 

















Health Insurance Credit (HIC) Plan

Group Life Insurance (GLI) Plan



Health Insurance Credit (HIC) Plan

Group Life Insurance (GLI) Plan







Methods and assumptions used to determine OPEB liability:





 

73 

TABLE 1
MEHERRIN RIVER REGIONAL JAIL AUTHORITY

NET POSITION BY COMPONENT

Last Ten Fiscal Years

2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014

Net investment in capital assets $ 24,380,843 $ 24,643,351 $ 24,740,913 $ 24,943,926 $ 25,108,566 $ 26,177,891 $ 26,539,956 $ 27,068,830 $ 27,569,130 $ 28,143,944
Restricted for debt service -                  -                  18,682 74,425 93,083 -                  -                  -                  -                  -                
Restricted for net pension asset 4,207,727 3,453,205 1,367,526 1,663,120 1,492,994 1,116,066 432,037 339,457 410,503 -                
Restricted for net OPEB asset 89,630 42,949 12,648 18,258 24,682 16,534 -                  -                  -                  -                
Restricted for inmates 388,863 446,384 411,328 -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                
Unrestricted 16,965,180 15,660,655 14,551,674 10,948,264 8,465,684 6,111,648 5,421,640 4,144,341 2,667,470 1,393,421

Total Net Position $ 46,032,243 $ 44,246,544 $ 41,102,771 $ 37,647,993 $ 35,185,009 $ 33,422,139 $ 32,393,633 $ 31,552,628 $ 30,647,103 $ 29,537,365
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TABLE 2
MEHERRIN RIVER REGIONAL JAIL AUTHORITY

CHANGES IN NET POSITION

Last Ten Fiscal Years

Operating Total Change
Fiscal Operating Operating Income Nonoperating Nonoperating Capital In Net
Year Revenues Expenses (Loss) Revenues Expenses 2 Contributions Position

2023 $ 15,019,812 $ 12,794,006 $ 2,225,806      $ 3,086,814        $ 3,526,921         $ -                 $ 1,785,699          

2022 14,819,737 13,190,177 1,629,560      2,872,970        1,358,757         -                 3,143,773          

2021 15,182,549 13,420,086 1,762,463      2,728,448        1,406,745         -                 3,084,166          

2020 15,107,377 13,856,953 1,250,424      2,654,343        1,441,783         -                 2,462,984          

2019 14,559,488 14,029,572 529,916         2,690,266        1,457,312         -                 1,762,870          

2018 14,561,267 13,942,602 618,665         2,553,429        1,482,519         -                 1,689,575          

2017 13,609,619 13,603,610 6,009             2,661,183        1,826,187         -                 841,005             

2016 13,552,970 13,833,902 (280,932)       2,867,694        1,681,237         -                 905,525             

2015 13,004,465 13,908,237 (903,772)       2,774,095        1,699,152         20,077            191,248             

2014 12,266,456 13,776,861 (1,510,405)    1,839,601        1,772,010         30,446,672     ¹ 29,003,858        

1

2

The large increase in capital contributions in FY 2014 is primarily due to a $30,417,889 state reimbursement which reimbursed 
the Authority 50% of the cost to build the facility.  The state reimbursement was used to pay off $29,320,000 in interim financing 
causing an especially large decrease in liabilities.
The FY 2023 increase in nonoperating expenses reflects the one-time member surplus payout.  
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TABLE 3

MEHERRIN RIVER REGIONAL JAIL AUTHORITY
OPERATING EXPENSES

Last Ten Fiscal Years

Year Personnel Fringes Contractual Other Charges Depreciation Expenses

2023 $ 4,938,757     $ 1,562,913    $ 2,414,912      $ 2,287,010           $ 1,590,414          $ 12,794,006     

2022 5,224,037     1,775,637    2,370,549      2,236,458           1,583,496          13,190,177     

2021 5,041,488     2,123,058    2,294,544      2,371,803           1,589,193          13,420,086     

2020 5,654,081     2,398,775    2,185,294      2,020,168           1,598,635          13,856,953     

2019 5,938,277     2,299,641    2,190,091      2,095,055           1,506,508          14,029,572     

2018 5,286,912     2,291,765    2,635,717      2,274,761           1,453,447          13,942,602     

2017 5,120,551     2,376,546    2,478,751      2,180,213           1,447,549          13,603,610     

2016 5,437,858     2,230,394    2,525,703      2,035,067           1,604,880          13,833,902     

2015 5,492,791     2,237,722    2,529,170      2,070,740           1,577,814          13,908,237     

2014 5,591,719     2,327,033    2,230,265      2,051,373           1,576,471          13,776,861     
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TABLE 4

MEHERRIN RIVER REGIONAL JAIL AUTHORITY
OTHER REVENUES AND EXPENSES

Last Ten Fiscal Years

Total
Other

Fiscal Local Share of Investment Grant Capital Member Revenues
Year Debt Service Income Income Total Contributions Interest Surplus Payout 2 Total and Expenses

2023 $ 2,505,956          $ 526,161             $ 54,697               $ 3,086,814          $ -                        $ 1,302,412          $ 2,224,509          $ 3,526,921          $ (440,107)           
2022 2,504,897          3,371                 364,702             2,872,970          -                        1,358,787          -                        1,358,787          1,514,183          
2021 2,552,643          41,342               134,463             2,728,448          -                        1,406,745          -                        1,406,745          1,321,703          
2020 2,550,043          98,489               5,811                 2,654,343          -                        1,441,783          -                        1,441,783          1,212,560          
2019 2,549,715          134,299             6,252                 2,690,266          -                        1,457,312          -                        1,457,312          1,232,954          
2018 2,550,339          3,090                 -                        2,553,429          -                        1,482,519          -                        1,482,519          1,070,910          
2017 2,690,341          (29,158)             -                        2,661,183          -                        1,826,187          -                        1,826,187          834,996             
2016 2,687,138          150,246             30,310               2,867,694          -                        1,681,237          -                        1,681,237          1,186,457          
2015 2,689,675          83,530               890                    2,774,095          20,077               1,699,152          -                        1,699,152          1,095,020          
2014 1,527,662          311,939             -                        1,839,601          30,446,672        ¹ 1,772,010          -                        1,772,010          30,514,263        

1

2

The large capital contributions in FY 2014 is primarily due to a $30,417,889 state reimbursement which reimbursed the Authority 50% of the cost to build the facility.  The state reimbursement 
was used to pay off $29,320,000 in interim financing causing an especially large decrease in liabilities.

Nonoperating Revenues Nonoperating Expenses

The FY 2023 increase in nonoperating expenses reflects the one-time member surplus payout.  
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TABLE 5

MEHERRIN RIVER REGIONAL JAIL AUTHORITY
OPERATING REVENUES AND EXPENSES

Last Ten Fiscal Years

2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014
Revenues:

Member Jurisdictions $ 5,635,778 $ 5,758,905 $ 6,241,795 $ 6,132,396 $ 5,851,662 $ 6,300,443 $ 5,611,205 $ 5,372,922 $ 5,017,868 $ 4,200,622
State Compensation Board 8,539,020 7,917,239 7,347,308 7,038,397 7,033,267 7,339,444 7,205,199 7,325,919 7,155,205 7,366,903
Inmate Phones 439,400 425,283 270,000 270,000 270,000 270,000 270,000 275,233 269,057 288,763
Daily Fees 91,655 114,724 129,828 98,614 94,955 111,688 120,087 148,548 170,707 153,601
Work Release 32,175 13,370 22,130 33,610 56,700 50,479 39,255 66,970 63,240 48,542
Weekender Fees 9,191 12,079 12,489 10,919 19,225 12,151 12,820 16,540 19,575 17,904
Home Incarceration 9,190 11,060 7,130 8,395 8,860 6,463 6,940 7,115 17,641 11,173
Medical Co-Pays 8,144 10,194 13,606 12,110 13,399 10,866 13,813 14,127 12,801 6,588
Medical Reimbursement 1,356 75,621 45,134 12,999 13,531 47,875 53,309 44,329 47,846 -                  
Internet Visitation -                  2,087 25,040 13,581 12,410 9,144 9,705 10,809 7,530 5,075
Bed Rentals 300 79,120 522,561 1,180,955 924,630 283,536 246,350 259,341 204,300 153,975
Dining Operations 120,033 233,007 302,900 204,779 180,789 51,994 -                  -                  -                  -                  
Miscellaneous 133,570 167,048 242,628 90,622 80,060 67,184 20,936 11,117 18,695 13,310

Total Revenues $ 15,019,812 $ 14,819,737 $ 15,182,549 $ 15,107,377 $ 14,559,488 $ 14,561,267 $ 13,609,619 $ 13,552,970 $ 13,004,465 $ 12,266,456

Expenses:
   Salaries and benefits $ 6,501,670 $ 6,999,674 $ 7,164,546 $ 8,052,856 $ 8,237,918 $ 7,578,677 $ 7,497,097 $ 7,668,252 $ 7,730,513 $ 7,918,752
   Professional services 121,363 64,703 81,331 65,177 69,018 80,453 56,202 65,803 79,786 74,462
   Materials and supplies 1,259,172 1,119,651 1,258,701 942,122 950,753 875,873 847,201 749,097 782,525 746,491
   Medical services and supplies 2,293,549 2,305,846 2,213,213 2,120,117 2,121,072 2,555,264 2,422,549 2,459,900 2,449,384 2,155,802
   Food service and supplies 471,642 538,663 536,789 479,546 490,794 737,368 701,782 702,751 656,597 628,475
   Utilities 556,196 578,144 576,313 598,500 653,509 661,520 631,230 583,219 631,618 676,408
   Depreciation 1,590,414 1,583,496 1,589,193 1,598,635 1,506,508 1,453,447 1,447,549 1,604,880 1,577,814 1,576,471

Total expenses $ 12,794,006 $ 13,190,177 $ 13,420,086 $ 13,856,953 $ 14,029,572 $ 13,942,602 $ 13,603,610 $ 13,833,902 $ 13,908,237 $ 13,776,861

Net operating income (loss) $ 2,225,806 $ 1,629,560 $ 1,762,463 $ 1,250,424 $ 529,916 $ 618,665 $ 6,009 $ (280,932) $ (903,772) $ (1,510,405)
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TABLE 6

MEHERRIN RIVER REGIONAL JAIL AUTHORITY
OPERATING REVENUES BY SOURCE

Last Ten Fiscal Years

Fiscal County of County of County of Other 
 Year Brunswick Dinwiddie Mecklenburg Governments Other Total

2023 $ 1,568,283    $ 1,600,987    $ 2,466,508        $ 8,539,320        $ 844,714       $ 15,019,812    

2022 1,870,669    1,477,569    2,410,667        7,996,359        1,064,473    14,819,737    

2021 1,969,881    1,288,679    2,983,235        7,347,308        1,593,446    15,182,549    

2020 2,001,849    1,223,587    2,906,960        7,038,397        1,936,584    15,107,377    

2019 1,966,328    1,357,364    2,527,970        7,033,267        1,674,559    14,559,488    

2018 2,168,894    1,496,184    2,635,365        7,339,444        921,380       14,561,267    

2017 1,960,483    1,252,815    2,397,907        7,205,199        793,215       13,609,619    

2016 1,669,520    1,193,185    2,510,217        7,325,919        854,129       13,552,970    

2015 1,470,054    1,191,548    2,356,266        7,155,205        831,392       13,004,465    

2014 1,269,013    794,993       2,136,616        7,366,903        698,931       12,266,456    
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TABLE 7

MEHERRIN RIVER REGIONAL JAIL AUTHORITY 
HISTORICAL TREND OF PER DIEM RATES

Last Ten Fiscal Years

Fiscal Operational Debt Service Total
Year Per Diem Per Diem Per Diem 

2023 $ 38.60 $ 17.16 $ 55.76
2022 39.44 17.16 56.60
2021 42.75 17.48 60.23
2020 42.00 17.47 59.47
2019 39.10 17.04 56.14
2018 43.47 18.63 62.10
2017 37.50 17.98 55.48
2016 36.80 18.41 55.21
2015 30.89 16.56 47.45
2014 29.95 9.73 39.68
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TABLE 8
MEHERRIN RIVER REGIONAL JAIL AUTHORITY

REVENUES & BILLED INMATE DAYS - BY CUSTOMER

Last Ten Fiscal Years

Fiscal 
Year Revenue Per Diem Inmate Days 

Billed Revenue Per Diem
Inmate 
Days 
Billed

Revenue Per Diem
Inmate 
Days 
Billed

2023 1,568,283$    38.60$    40,629         1,600,987$    38.60$    41,476    2,466,508$    38.60$    63,899    

2022 1,870,669$    39.44$    47,431         1,477,569$    39.44$    37,464    2,410,667$    39.44$    61,122    

2021 1,969,881$    42.75$    46,079         1,288,679$    42.75$    30,145    2,983,235$    42.75$    69,783    

2020 2,001,849$    42.00$    47,663         1,223,587$    42.00$    29,133    2,906,960$    42.00$    69,213    

2019 1,966,328$    39.10$    50,290         1,357,364$    39.10$    34,715    2,527,970$    39.10$    64,654    

2018 2,168,894$    43.47$    49,894         1,496,184$    43.47$    34,419    2,635,365$    43.47$    60,625    

2017 1,960,483$    37.50$    52,280         1,252,815$    37.50$    33,408    2,397,907$    37.50$    63,944    

2016 1,669,520$    36.80$    45,367         1,193,185$    36.80$    32,424    2,510,217$    36.80$    68,212    

2015 1,470,054$    30.89$    47,590         1,191,548$    30.89$    38,574    2,356,266$    30.89$    76,279    

2014 1,269,013$    29.95$    42,371         794,993$       29.95$    26,544    2,136,616$    29.95$    71,339    

Brunswick County Dinwiddie County Mecklenburg County
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Table 9
MEHERRIN RIVER REGIONAL JAIL AUTHORITY

LARGEST REVENUE SOURCE

Current Year and Period Nine Years Ago

Fiscal Year 2023 Fiscal Year 2014

Amount % Amount %

State Compensation Board $ 8,539,020        56.85% $ 7,366,903        58.17%
Mecklenburg County 2,466,508        16.42% 2,136,616        16.87%
Subtotal 11,005,528      73.27% 9,503,519        75.04%

Balance from other revenue sources 4,014,284        26.73% 3,160,937        24.96%

Grand Totals $ 15,019,812      100.00% $ 12,664,456      100.00%

The table includes the largest revenue sources required to reach  
50 percent of the revenue base. 
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Table 10
MEHERRIN RIVER REGIONAL JAIL AUTHORITY 

OUTSTANDING DEBT BY TYPE 
AND RATIOS TO PERSONAL INCOME AND POPULATION

Last Ten Fiscal Years

Annual
 Personal Debt to

Fiscal Revenue Notes Lease  Income (1)  Personal Population Debt per
 Year Bonds Payable Liabilities Total (in thousands) Income (1)  Capita

2023 $ 34,521,120     $ -                    $ 53,555           $ 34,574,675    Unavailable Unavailable Unavailable Unavailable

2022 35,905,290     -                    82,579           35,987,869    $ 5,800,525       0.62% 125,802 286.07      

2021 37,245,967     98,800           113,298         37,458,065    5,264,266       0.71% 126,235 296.73      

2020 38,597,246     197,600         163,957         38,958,803    4,919,104       0.79% 126,195 308.72      

2019 39,913,525     -                212,258         40,125,783    4,821,454       0.83% 126,320 317.65      

2018 41,199,804     -                -                41,199,804    4,715,257       0.87% 126,240 326.36      

2017 42,461,083     -                -                42,461,083    4,592,002       0.92% 126,357 336.04      

2016 40,325,753     -                -                40,325,753    4,554,626       0.89% 129,292 311.90      

2015 41,326,563     -                -                41,326,563    4,424,652       0.93% 129,271 319.69      

2014 42,313,408     -                -                42,313,408    4,350,346       0.97% 129,064 327.85      

(1) Total for Member Localities - from Table 13
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Table 11
MEHERRIN RIVER REGIONAL JAIL AUTHORITY 

REVENUE BOND COVERAGE 

Last Ten Fiscal Years

Fiscal 
Year

Operating 
Revenues

Operating 
and Capital 
Expenses (1)

Available 
Unrestricted 
Net Position

Net Revenue 
Available for 
Debt Service Principal Interest 

Payments to 
Reserves Total (3)

Bond 
Coverage

2023 $ 15,019,812    $ 11,203,592    $ 16,965,180     $ 20,781,400    $ 1,080,000    $ 1,425,956    $ -              $ 2,505,956    8.29

2022 14,819,737    11,606,681    15,660,655     18,873,711    1,025,000    1,479,897    -              2,504,897    7.53

2021 15,182,549    11,830,893    14,551,674     17,903,330    1,030,000    1,522,643    -              2,552,643    7.01

2020 15,107,377    12,258,318    10,948,264     13,797,323    995,000       1,555,043    -              2,550,043    5.41

2019 14,559,488    12,523,064    8,465,684       10,502,108    965,000       1,586,071    -              2,551,071    4.12

2018 14,561,267    12,489,155    6,111,648       8,183,760      940,000       1,610,339    -              2,550,339    3.21

2017 13,609,619    12,156,061    5,421,640       6,875,198      920,000       1,639,326    -              2,559,326    2.69

2016 13,552,970    12,229,022    4,144,341       5,468,289      895,000       1,792,138    -              2,687,138    2.03

2015 13,004,465    12,330,423    2,667,470       3,341,512      880,000       1,809,675    -              2,689,675    1.24

2014 12,266,456    12,200,390    1,393,421       1,459,487      -              1,817,030    -              1,817,030    0.80

(1) Actual operating expenses, exclusive of depreciation.
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TABLE 12
MEHERRIN RIVER REGIONAL JAIL AUTHORITY 

INMATE BOOKING STATISTICS

Last Ten Fiscal Years

Fiscal Year
2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014

Brunswick
Average Daily Population 68 104 119 115 126 137 126 114 117 125
Average Length of Stay (Days) 30 40 47 45 34 43 44 40 41 44
Average Monthly Bookings 38 39 42 42 55 54 57 62 56 62

Dinwiddie
Average Daily Population 69 82 78 70 87 94 80 81 95 84
Average Length of Stay (Days) 34 40 46 46 39 39 41 39 39 55
Average Monthly Bookings 42 37 38 30 45 49 45 48 53 49

Mecklenburg
Average Daily Population 106 134 180 167 162 166 154 172 187 186
Average Length of Stay (Days) 34 44 58 47 38 49 53 36 44 52
Average Monthly Bookings 63 51 70 81 90 100 93 99 91 94

Other
Average Daily Population 5 7 25 48 42 20 17 16 14 12
Average Length of Stay (Days) 18 44 61 72 46 47 55 45 27 78
Average Monthly Bookings 13 14 16 25 28 20 20 21 18 19
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TABLE 13
MEHERRIN RIVER REGIONAL JAIL AUTHORITY 

PRINCIPAL EMPLOYERS

CURRENT YEAR AND PERIOD NINE YEARS AGO

Rank Employees Rank Employees Rank Employees
1 Brunswick County School Board 250 - 499 1 Amazon Fulfillment Services Inc. 1000 & over 1 Mecklenburg County School Board 500 - 999
2 Geo Corrections & Detention Inc 100 - 249 2 Wal Mart 1000 & over 2 MCV Hospital 500 - 999
3 Southside Virginia Community College 100 - 249 3 Central State Hospital 500 - 999 3 Microsoft Business Solutions 250 - 499
4 County of Brunswick 100 - 249 4 Dinwiddie County School Board 500 - 999 4 Jeanswear Distribution LLC 250 - 499
5 Hyponex Corporation 50 - 99 5 Chaparral 250 - 499 5 Wal Mart 250 - 499
6 Meherrin River Regional Jail 50 - 99 6 Humana Insurance Company 250 - 499 6 Food Lion 250 - 499
7 Divine Care Hc  LLC 50 - 99 7 Dinwiddie Board of Supervisors 250 - 499 7 United Call Center Solutions, Llc 100 - 249
8 Brunswick Academy 50 - 99 8 Aldi 100 - 249 8 County of Mecklenburg 100 - 249
9 Food Lion 50 - 99 9 Tindall Concrete Products 100 - 249 9 Unique Wholesale Distributors LLC 100 - 249
10 Virginia Carolina Forest 50 - 99 10 Hiram W. Davis Medical Center 100 - 249 10 Eastern Region Field Unit 100 - 249

Rank Employees Rank Employees Rank Employees
1 Brunswick County School Board 250 - 499 1 Wal Mart 500 - 999 1 Mecklenburg County School Board 500 - 999
2 Geo Corrections & Detention Inc 250 - 499 2 Central State Hospital 500 - 999 2 Community Memorial Health 500 - 999
3 Southside Virginia Community College 250 - 499 3 Southside Virginia Training Center 500 - 999 3 Jones Distribution Corp 250 - 499
4 Meherrin River Regional Jail 100 - 249 4 Amazon Com KYDC Inc 500 - 999 4 Global Safety Textiles LLC 250 - 499
5 County of Brunswick 100 - 249 5 Dinwiddie County School Board 500 - 999 5 Wal Mart 250 - 499
6 Mr. Bults Inc. 50 - 99 6 Integrity Staffing Solutions 500 - 999 6 Peebles 100 - 249
7 Brunswick Academy 50 - 99 7 Chaparral 250 - 499 7 Food Lion 100 - 249
8 Hyponex Corporation 50 - 99 8 Dinwiddie Board of Supervisors 250 - 499 8 Monroe Tree Services Division 100 - 249
9 Melvin L. Davis Oil Company 50 - 99 9 Hiram W. Davis Medical Center 100 - 249 9 Lake Country Area Agency on Aging 100 - 249
10 Envoy of Lawrenceville 50 - 99 10 Tindall Concrete Products 100 - 249 10 County of Mecklenburg 100 - 249

SOURCE: Virginia Employment Commission

2023 2023

EmployerEmployerEmployer

2014 2014 2014

Brunswick County Dinwiddie County Mecklenburg County

Employer Employer Employer

2023
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TABLE 14
MEHERRIN RIVER REGIONAL JAIL AUTHORITY 

DEMOGRAPHIC STATISTICS FOR MEMBER JURISDICTIONS

LAST TEN CALENDAR YEARS 

Annual Annual Annual
Annual Per Annual Per Annual Per

Personal Capita Unemploy- Personal Capita Unemploy- Personal Capita Unemploy-
Calendar  Income Personal ment  Income Personal ment  Income Personal ment

Year Population (in thousands) Income Rate Population (in thousands) Income Rate Population (in thousands) Income Rate

2022 15,940 640,013$       40,151$    4.60% 79,614 3,768,526$    47,335$   3.30% 30,248 1,391,986$    46,019$    3.60%
2021 16,037 585,333$       33,784$    6.30% 79,519 3,430,510$    44,938$   4.50% 30,679 1,248,423$    40,693$    4.70%
2020 16,231 548,347$       33,784$    8.00% 79,377 3,193,735$    41,337$   6.40% 30,587 1,177,022$    38,481$    6.80%
2019 16,384 535,459$       32,682$    5.50% 79,286 3,144,588$    40,352$   4.50% 30,650 1,141,407$    37,240$    5.30%
2018 16,244 526,822$       32,432$    4.90% 79,310 3,083,304$    39,637$   3.50% 30,686 1,105,131$    36,014$    4.10%
2017 16,243 535,329$       32,958$    5.40% 79,222 2,984,012$    38,356$   3.90% 30,892 1,072,661$    34,723$    5.00%
2016 17,289 523,182$       31,332$    6.00% 79,186 2,970,447$    38,010$   4.80% 32,817 1,060,997$    34,137$    5.60%
2015 17,313 510,317$       30,932$    6.80% 79,156 2,880,056$    36,787$   5.30% 32,802 1,034,279$    33,158$    6.20%
2014 17,337 491,368$       29,496$    8.20% 78,940 2,852,265$    36,461$   6.40% 32,787 1,006,713$    32,126$    7.70%
2013 17,361 483,910$       28,360$    9.10% 78,321 2,836,555$    36,470$   5.90% 32,772 1,012,323$    31,876$    9.20%

(1) According to the U.S. Census Bureau, Dinwiddie is part of a Virginia combination area which includes Dinwiddie, Colonial Heights, and Petersburg.  
     Combination area population is used in the table since the other data is not individually available for Dinwiddie.

Brunswick County Dinwiddie County (1) Mecklenburg County

SOURCE:  Provided by US Census Bureau, LAUS Unit, and Bureau of Labor Statistics.  
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